
Sirs/Mesdames: 

REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES 
SUPREME COURT 

Manila 

SECOND DIVISION 

NOTICE 

Please take notice that the Court, Second Division, issued a Resolution 
dated 14 February 2022 which reads as follows: 

"G.R. No. 231313 (People of the Philippines v. Robert Borja y Mendoza 
alias "Tibors''). - On appeal is the November 2, 2016 Decision' of the Court 
of Appeals (CA) in CA-G.R. CR-HC No. 07632 affirming the June 22, 2015 
Decision2 of Branch 43 of the Regional Trial Court (RTC) of Virac, 
Catanduanes, finding accused-appellant Robe11 Borjay Mendoza alias "Tibors" 
(accused-appellant), guilty beyond reasonable doubt of violation of Section 5 
(Illegal Sale) and Section 11 (Illegal Possession), Article II of Republic Act No. 
(RA) 91653 or the "Comprehensive Dangerous Drugs Act of 2002" in Criminal 
Case Nos. 4673 and 4674, respectively. 

In Criminal Case No. 4673, accused-appellant was charged with violation 
of Section 5, Article II of RA 9165 in an lnformation4 that reads: 

That on or about 8 o'clock in the evening of September 18, 2012 at 
Barangay Gogon Sirangan, Municipality of Virac, Province of Catanduanes, 
Philippines, and within the jurisdiction of this Honorable Court, the above-named 
accused, without authority of the law, did then and there willfully, unlawfully 
and feloniously sell to poseur-buyer, POI DONEPER OCA, one (1) small heat
sealed transparent plastic sachet, containing white crystalline substance, which 
when subjected to laboratory examination tested positive for the presence of 
methamphetamine hydrochloride commonly known as "SHABU", with a gross 
weight of 0.058 grams (sic); to the damage and prejudice of the public welfare. 

CA rollo, pp. 224 -254. Penned by Associate Justice Amy C. Lazaro-Javier (now a Member of the Court) 
and concurred in by Associate Justices Celia C. Librea-Leagogo and Melchor Quirino C. Sadang. 
Records (Criminal Case No. 4673), pp. 458-471. Penned by Judge Lelu P. Contreras. 
Entitled "AN ACT INSTITUTING THE COMPREHENSIVE DANGEROUS DRUGS ACT OF 2002, REPEALING 
REPUBLIC ACT NO. 6425, OTHERWISE KNOWN AS THE DANGEROUS DRUGS ACT OF 1972, AS AMENDED, 
PROVIDING FUNDS THEREFOR, AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES." Approved: June 7, 2002. 
Records (Criminal Case No. 4673), p. I. 
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CONTRARY TO LA W.5 

On the other hand, the Information6 in Criminal Case No. 4674 charging 
accused-appellant with violation of Section 11, Article II of RA 9165, alleges: 

That on or about 8 o'clock in the evening of September 18, 2012 at 
Barangay Gogon Sirangan, Municipality of Virac, Province of Catanduanes, 
Philippines, and within the jurisdiction of this Honorable Court, the above named 
accused, without authority of the law, did then and there willfully, unlawfully 
and feloniously, have in his possession, custody and control one (1) small heat 
sealed transparent plastic sachet containing white crystalline substance, which 
when subjected to laboratory examination tested positive for the presence of 
methamphetamine hydrochloride, commonly known as "SHABU" with a gross 
weight of 0.019 grams (sic); to the damage and prejudice of the public welfare. 

CONTRARY TO LA W.7 

During his arraignment, accused-appellant entered a plea of "not guilty" 
for both charges.8 After the Joint Preliminary Conference and Pre-Trial 
Conference held on October 23, 2012, trial on the merits ensued. The 
prosecution presented the following witnesses: Police Officer (PO) 1 Doneper 
Oca (POI Oca), POI Eric Glen Posadas (POl Posadas), Police Inspector (Pl) 
Cocoy San Jose (PI San Jose), Police Chief Inspector (PCI) Josephine Macura 
Clemen (PCI Clemen), PO2 Evangeline H. Baitan (PO2 Baitan), PO2 Jick Zafe 
(PO2 Zafe ), Ramil Soliveres (Soliveres ), and Maria Rosario Arcilla (Arcilla). 
The defense presented [as their witnesses] Jose Lopez (Lopez) and Siony 
Matienzo (Matienzo ). 

Version of the Prosecution: 

On or about 9:00 a.m. of September 16, 2012, the Virac Municipal Police 
Station received information from a concerned citizen that accused-appellant 
from Barangay Sta. Elena, Virac, Catanduanes, has in his possession an 
undetermined amount of methamphetamine hydrochloride or shabu.9 

On or about 6: 15 p.m . of September 18, 2012, PI San Jose conducted a 
briefing for a buy-bust operation targeting accused-appellant wherein PO I Oca 
was designated as poseur-buyer and POI Posadas was designated as the 
arresting officer. 10 During the briefing, the team agreed that POI Oca will 
remove his baseball cap and furl it in the air to signal that the transaction is 
already completed. 11 Thereafter, PO2 Dario T. Gregorio (PO2 Gregorio) gave 

Id. 
Records (Criminal Case No. 4674), p. I. 
Id. 
Records (Criminal Case No. 4673), pp. 62 - 63; records (Criminal Case No. 4674), p. 27. 

9 Records (Criminal Case No. 4673), p. 23; records (Criminal Case No. 4674), p. 12. 
10 Records (Criminal Case No. 4673), pp. 9 and 23; records (Criminal Case No. 4674), pp. 9 and 12; TSN, 

November 14, 20 12 , p. 5. 
11 Records (Crim inal Case No. 4673 ), p. 9; records (Criminal Case No. 4674), p. 8; TSN, November 13, 2012, 

pp. 12-13. 
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PO 1 Oca the marked money to be used in the operation. 12 The marked money, 
with a total amount of Pl000.00, includes the following: one P500.00-bill with 
serial number XZ632470; one P200.00-bill with serial number HB419995; and 
three photocopies of Pl 00.00-bills with serial numbers CG06 l 549, DX078996, 
and DX078996. 13 PO I Oca marked the foregoing bills with his initials "DCO" 
on the right side of each bill. 14 PO2 Gregorio then instructed the confidential 
informant (Cl) to contact accused-appellant. 15 The accused-appellant and CI 
agreed to meet near Virac Central Elementary School in Barangay Gogon 
Sirangan, Virac, Catanduanes. 16 

On or about 7 :00 p.m. of September 18, 2012, the buy-bust team proceeded 
to the meeting place in front of Virac Central Elementary School. 17 POI Oca 
and the CI were standing near the gate of the school for around 15 to 20 minutes 
when accused-appellant arrived. 18 When POl Oca and the CI approached the 
accused-appellant, 19 the CI introduced PO 1 Oca as the person interested in 
buying shabu.20 Accused-appellant then took out a small transparent heat-sealed 
sachet from his left front pocket and gave the sari:ie to POI Oca,21 while POI 
Oca handed to him the marked money amounting to Pl,000.00.22 Thereafter, 
PO 1 Oca removed his baseball cap and furled the same in the air as a signal to 
the arresting officer and the rest of the team that the transaction was already 
consummated. 23 

Upon seeing the signal, PO 1 Posadas immediately effected arrest of the 
accused-appellant. 24 PO 1 Posadas informed accused-appellant of the nature of 
his an-est and apprised him of his constitutional rights in Bicolano dialect.25 POl 
Posadas then searched the person of accused-appellant in the presence of the 
following witnesses: Arcilla, Barangay Captain of Gogon Sirangan, Virac, 
Catanduanes; Susan A. Sta. Rosa (Sta. Rosa), Department of Justice (DOJ) 
representative; Soliveres of Bicol Mail Reporter, as media representative; 
Dennis T. Posada (Posada), Barangay Kagawad of Gogon Sirangan, Virac, 
Catanduanes; Irma C. Molina (Molina), Barangay Kagawad of Gogon 
Sirangan, Virac, Catanduanes; and Nelson M. Talan (Talan), Barangay 
Kagawad of Gogon Sirangan, Virac, Catanduanes.26 POI Posadas found one 
small transparent plastic heat-sealed sachet containing white crystalline 

12 Id.; id.; id. 
13 Records (Criminal Case No. 4673), pp. 8 and IO; records (Criminal Case No. 4674), pp. 7 and 9. 
14 TSN, November 13, 2012, p. 8. 
15 Records (Criminal Case No. 4673), p. 9; records (Criminal Case No. 4674), p. 8. 
16 Id.; id. 
17 Id. ; id. 
18 TSN, November 13 , 2012, p. 17. 
19 Records (Criminal Case No. 4673), p. 9; records (Criminal Case No. 4674), p. 8; TSN, November 26, 2012, 

p. 11 . 
20 Id. ; id.; TSN, November 13, 2012, 18. 
2 1 TSN, November 13 , 20 12, p. 18. 
22 Records (Criminal Case No. 4673), p. 9; records (Criminal Case No. 4674), p. 8. 
23 Id.; id.; TSN, November 13, 2012, p. 19. 
24 Records (Criminal Case No. 4673), p. 7; records (Criminal Case No. 4674), p. 6. 
25 Records (Criminal Case No. 4673), p. 7; records (Criminal Case No. 4674), p. 6. 
26 id. at 6-1 O; id. at 6-9. 
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substance inside the front left pocket of the accused-appellant.27 PO 1 Posadas 
marked the item he recovered from the accused-appellant with his initials, 
"EGP," in the presence of witnesses.28 All the items retrieved from accused
appellant were counted, listed down, marked, and placed inside a plastic bag 
then sealed with tape.29 After the marking of the item confiscated by POl 
Posadas, PO 1 Oca marked the item purchased from the accused-appellant with 
his initials, "DCO," also in the presence of witnesses.30 

The seized items were then brought to Virac Municipal Police Station for 
inventory in the presence of accused-appellant and witnesses from the DOJ (Sta. 
Rosa), media (Soliveres), and barangay (Arcilla, Molina, Posada, and Talan).31 

The witnesses then signed the Receipt/Inventory of Property Seized.32 

In the early morning of September 19, 2012, the seized items were 
submitted to the Catanduanes Provincial Crime Laboratory Office in the 
presence of the witnesses.33 Accused-appellant was also brought to the said 
office for drug testing.34 PO2 Baitan, the receiving clerk of the Catandaunes 
Provincial Crime Laboratory, received the two seized items from POl Oca and 
POI Posadas.35 Immediately after receipt of the seized items, PO2 Baitan placed 
each seized item in separate white letter envelopes, sealed the same with 
masking tapes, affixed her signature on the masking tapes, wrote her name, 
initials, and signatures on the envelopes, as well as the description of the items 
inside, and then placed the envelopes in separate brown envelopes which she 
kept in a locked steel cabinet in the evidence room.36 Only Forensic Chemist 
PCI Clemen and PO2 Baitan have access to the steel cabinet.37 PO2 Baitan 
retrieved the specimens at 6:30 a.m. of September 19, 2012, and then personally 
handed the same to Forensic Chemist PCI Clemen, for examination.38 The 
markings "EHB," and signature of POI Baitan, were placed on each specimen.39 

As indicated in Chemistry Report No. D-07-201240 which was prepared by 
PCT Clemen, the seized item containing 0.058 gram of white crystalline 
substance with the marking "DCO" tested positive for the presence of 
methamphetamine hydrochloride or shabu.41 In Chemistry Rep01i No. D-08-

27 Id. at 8; id. at 7; TSN, November 26, 20 12, p. 15. 
28 TSN, November 27, 2012, pp. 12-14 and 29-30. See records (Criminal Case No. 4673), p. 265, Exhibit 0-

39. 
2') TSN, November 28, 20 12, p. 15. See records (Criminal Case No. 4673), pp. 263 -265, Exhibits 0-35 to 0-

39. 
30 TSN, November 13, 20 12, pp. 32-33; TSN. November 28, 20 12, p. 16; See records (Criminal Case No. 

4673), pp. 278-281, Exhibits 0-68 and Exhibits 0-71 to 0-74. 
3 1 Records (Criminal Case No. 4673), p. 8; records (Criminal Case No. 4674), p. 7. 
32 !d.at17-21 ; id.atl7-l8. 
33 Id . at 8 and IO; id. at 7 and 9 . 
34 Id. at 7-8; id. at 7. 
35 TSN , November 2 1, 20 12, pp. 3-8. 
3

" Id . at 6-8, 12-15. 
J7 Id . 
38 Id. 
J'J TSN, November 20, 2012, pp. 5-9. 
40 Records (Criminal Case No. 4673), p. 19. 
41 Id . 
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2012, 42 which was also prepared by PCI Clemen, the sachet marked "EGP" 
containing 0.019 gram of a white crystalline substance also tested positive for 
the presence of methamphetamine hydrochloride or shabu.43 After examining 
the specimens, PCI Clemen placed the small heat sealed plastic transparent 
sachets in separate white mailing envelopes and placed her markings on a 
masking tape located on the right side of each envelope.44 

Version of the Defense: 

Lopez, a security guard of the Virac Elementary School, was in the school 
compound at 8:00 p.m. of September 18, 2012.45 Lopez testified that he saw a 
woman standing alone near the school and that the woman appeared to be 
waiting for someone.46 Lopez then saw a tall man, who he later identified in 
open court as the accused-appellant, approach the woman. 47 Lopez suddenly 
heard the woman shout "Pulis ! Pulis! Pulis!" ("Police! Police! Police!").48 

Thereafter, armed men in civilian clothes started moving toward them from 
different directions.49 Lopez noticed that the woman was no longer in the 
vicinity while the armed men, who he later learned to be police officers, 
conversed with the man. 50 Lopez saw the police officers look around for 
something on the ground for more or less 25 minutes. 51 Lopez also testified that 
he saw the police authorities put a yellow plastic strip around the area and that 
the media arrived around 25 minutes from the time the woman started shouting 
"Pulis! Pulis! Pulis!"52 

Matienzo, who was confirmed to be the CI in this case,53 testified that 
police officers PO2 Gregorio and Sharmy Destura (Destura) threatened to arrest 
her if she did not agree to become an informant for the police.54 

Matienzo further testified that, on September 18, 2021, police officers 
PO2 Gregorio and Destura instructed Matienzo to contact accused-appellant 
and buy [shabu] from him using marked money.55 At around 7:30 p.m. of 
September 18, 2021, Matienzo went to Virac Central Elementary School with 
the police and waited for accused-appellant for more or less 10 minutes.56 

Matienzo gave accused-appellant the marked money but the latter noticed that 

-1:! Records (Criminal Case No. 4674), p. 19. 
-1, Id. 
44 TSN, November 20, 2012, pp. 7-9. 
-1
5 Records (Criminal Case No. 4673), pp. 367-368. 

46 Id. at 368. 
-17 Id.; TSN, June 17, 20 14, p. 6. 
48 Records (Criminal Case No. 4673), p. 368. 
-1~ Id. at p. 369. 
5U Id. 
51 Id. 
5" Id. at 370. 
5.; TSN,April 14,2015, p.17. 
5

-1 Records (Criminal Case No. 4673.), p. 420; TSN, January 2 1, 2015 , p. 4. 
55 Id. at 420-42 1; TSN, January 21, 20 I 5, p. 4. 
5c) Id. at 421. 
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some of the bills are fak.e. 57 Accused-appellant then started to confront Matienzo 
about the fake bills and also accused Matienzo of being a police asset.58 

Matienzo then removed her hat, which was the pre-arranged signal for the police 
to approach them.59 Matienzo emphasized in her testimony that accused
appellant did not give Matienzo the shabu when the police came and effected 
arrest.60 PO Destura told Matienzo to leave when Matienzo informed Destura 
that she did not receive shabu from the accused-appellant.61 

Ruling of the Regional Trial Court: 

In its June 22, 2015 Decision,62 the RTC convicted accused-appellant of 
violation of Section 5 (Illegal Sale) and Section 11 (Illegal Possession), Article 
II of RA 9165. T he RTC found that the prosecution's witnesses have 
sufficiently established beyond reasonable doubt the essential elements of the 
crimes charged and that the requirements under Section 21 of the Implementing 
Rules and Regulations of RA 9 165 were properly and duly complied with. The 
dispositive portion of the RTC judgment reads: 

WHEREFORE, having proven the guilt of the accused beyond reasonable 
doubt, this Court, hereby sentences ROBERT BORJA y MENDOZA a.k.a. 
·'TIBORS'' 

I. In Criminal Case No. 4673 for Violation of Section 5, Article II, R.A. 
9165, the penalty of life imprisonment and a fine of Php500,000.00; 
and 

2. In Criminal Case No. 4674 for Violation of Section 11 , A1iicle II, R.A. 
9 165, the indeterminate penalty of twelve (12) years and one (1) day, 
as minimum, to fourteen ( 14) years, as maximum and a fine of 
Php300,000.00 without subsidiary imprisonment. 

The two (2) pieces of heat-sealed plastic sachets containing shabu are, 
hereby, confiscated in favor of the government and shall be turned over to the 
PDEA for proper disposition. 

SO ORDERED.03 

Accused-appellant filed a motion for reconsideration64 on June 30, 2015, 
which was denied in the RTC's Order dated July 13, 2015.65 Aggrieved, 
accused-appellant appealed his conviction to the CA on February 2, 2016.66 In 
his brief, accused-appe llant assailed the credibility of the testimonies of the 

s1 Id. 
ss Id. 
s9 Id. 
60 Id. at 422. 
/, I Id. 
c,2 Id. at 458-47 1. 
63 CA rollo, p. 98. 
c.~ Records (Crim inal Case No. 4673), pp. 479. 
65 Id. at 484-485. 
c.1, Id. at 60-100. 
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witnesses of the prosecution and averred that it failed to establish an unbroken 
chain of custody of the seized dangerous drugs. Accused-appellant also 
claimed, among others, that PO 1 Oca was not privy to the alleged sale because 
it was the CI, not POl Oca, who acted as the poseur-buyer.67 

Ruling of the Court of Appeals: 

In its November 2, 2016 Decision, the CA affirmed the RTC'sjudgment 
of conviction. The CA found that all the essential elements of Section 5 (Illegal 
Sale) and Section 11 (Illegal Possession), Article II of RA 9165, were 
convincingly established by the prosecution, and that the integrity and 
evidentiary value of the seized drugs were preserved beyond reasonable doubt. 

Thefallo of the CA's Decision reads: 

ACCORDINGLY, the appeal is DENIED. The Judgment dated June 22, 
2015 and Order dated July 13, 2015, in Criminal Case Nos. 4673 and 4674 are 
AFFIRMED. 

SO ORDERED.68 

In view of the CA's adverse Decision, accused-appellant filed a Notice of 
Appeal on November 14, 2016.69 

Issues 

1. Whether or not accused-appellant is guilty of Illegal Sale of Dangerous 
Drugs under Section 5, Article II of RA 9165; and 

2. Whether or not accused-appellant is guilty of Illegal Possession of 
Dangerous Drugs under Section 11, Article II of RA 9165. 

Our Ruling 

The appeal is meritorious. The prosecution failed to present sufficient 
evidence establishing all the links of the chain of custody. 

The elements of Illegal Sale of Dangerous Drugs under Section 5, Article 
II of RA 9165 are the following: "(a) the identity ofthe buyer and the seller, the 
object, and the consideration; and (b) the delivery of the thing sold and the 
payment,"70 while the elements of Illegal Possession of Dangerous Drugs under 
Section 11, A1iicle II of RA 9165 are as follows: "(a) the accused was in 
possess10n of an item or object identified as a prohibited drug; (b) such 

67 Id. at 72. 
68 Id. at 254. 
69 Id. at 256. 
70 People v. Cuevas, G.R. No. 238906, November 5, 20 I 8. (Citation omitted). 
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possession was not authorized by law; and ( c) the accused freely and 
consciously possessed the said drug."71 Moreover, in cases of Illegal Sale and 
Illegal Possession of Dangerous Drugs, the identity of the object or the seized 
dangerous drug is the corpus delicti of the crime, and thus must be established 
with moral ceiiainty.72 Indeed, in the case of Fuentes v. People,73 the Court 
declared: 

Failing to prove the integrity of the corpus delicti renders the evidence for the 
State insufficient to prove the guilt of the accused beyond reasonable doubt and 
hence, wan-ants an acquittal. 

To establish the identity of the dangerous drug with moral certainty, the 
prosecution must be able to account for each link of the chain of custody from 
the moment the drugs are seized up to their presentation in court as evidence of 
the crime. 74 

"Chain of Custody" pertains to the "duly recorded, authorized movements, 
and custody of the seized drugs at each state, from the moment of confiscation 
to the receipt in the forensic laboratory for examination until it is presented to 
the court."75 The Comi has consistently recognized the following links that 
must be established in the chain of custody in a buy-bust situation: first, the 
seizure and marking, if practicable, of the illegal drug recovered from the 
accused by the apprehending officer; second, the turnover of the illegal drug 
seized by the apprehending officer to the investigating officer; third, the 
turnover by the investigating officer of the illegal drug to the forensic chemist 
for laboratory examination; andfourth, the turnover and submission of the 
marked illegal drug seized from the forensic chemist to the court.76 

The Court has acknowledged that strict compliance with the chain of 
custody rule is not always possible and deviations therefrom may be allowed 
only when the prosecution satisfactorily proves that: (a) there is a justifiable 
ground for non-compliance; and (b) the integrity and evidentiary value of the 
seized items are properly preserved.77 

In the present case, the prosecution failed to sufficiently establish that the 
buy-bust team complied with the requirements of the chain of custody rule. The 
prosecution also did not present evidence to prove that there are justifiable 
grounds for non-compliance with the chain of custody rule and that the integrity 
and evidentiary value of the seized items were properly preserved at each link 
of the chain. 

71 People v. Rivera, G.R. No. 252886, March 15, 2021, citing People v. De Dios, G.R. No. 243664, January 
22, 2020. 

71 Fuentes v. P,mple, G.R. No. 2287 18, January 7, 2019. (Citat ion omitted). 
73 Id. 
71 Id. (Citation om itted). 
75 People v. Bangcola, G.R. No. 237802, March 18, 2019, citing Section l (b) of Dangerous Drugs Board 

Regulation No. I , Series of 2002. 
76 People l< Kamad, 624 Phil. 289, 304 (20 IO); People v. Villalon, G.R. No. 2494 12, March 15, 2021, citing 

Dela Riva v. People, 769 Phil. 872, 886-887(2015). 
77 Fuentes v. People, supra note 74, citing People v. Almonte, 631 Phil. 51, 60 (20 I 0). 
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With regard to the first link requiring the seizure and marking of the illegal 
drug recovered from the accused by the apprehending officer, testimonies of 
witnesses and the photographs taken by PO2 Zafe show that PO I Posadas and 
PO 1 Oca marked the items seized from accused-appellant in the presence of 
accused-appellant and witnesses.78 

However, Section 21 of RA 9165, prior to its amendment under RA 
10640, 79 provides that "immediately after the seizure and confiscation of the 
dangerous drugs, the arresting officers must conduct a physical inventory of the 
seized items and photograph the same in the presence of the accused, or his 
representative or counsel, a representative from the media and the Department 
of Justice (DOJ), and any elected public official. In tum, the witnesses shall be 
required to sign the copies of the inventory and shall be furnished copies of the 
same. Thereafter, the seized drugs must be turned over to the Philippine 
National Police Crime Laboratory within 24 hours from confiscation for proper 
examination."80 

In the present case, witness Soliveres testified that he received a call from 
POI Gregorio at 7:30 p.m. of September 18, 2012 to go to Barangay Gogon, 
Sirangan to act as a witness in the police operation.8 1 Soliveres testified that he 
took notes of his arrival time as well as the time of arrival of the other witnesses: 

[COURT]: Can you estimate how many minutes had elapsed from the time that 
you arrived to the time that you were told to body search Posadas? 
[MR. RAMIL SOLIVERES]: (Can 1 refer to my notes?) On my notes, I arrived 
8: 15, the barangay officials arrived at 8:30; the barangay captain arrived at 8:35 
and Susan Sta. Rosa arrived after 8:30, then we conducted the body search.82 

Soliveres further confirmed that the item seized by PO 1 Oca was marked 
only after the item recovered from the accused-appellant by PO 1 Posadas was 
marked: 

[ATTY. BORJA]: It is very clear again that the first item that was marked was 
the item recovered from the accused is that correct? 
[MR. RAMIL SOLIVERES]: Correct, sir. 83 

xxxx 

n TSN, November 27, 20 12, pp. 12-14 and 29-30. See records (Criminal Case No. 4673), p. 265, Exhibit 0 -
39; TSN, November 28, 20 12, p. 15. See records (Criminal Case No. 4673), pp. 263-265, Exhibits 0-35 to 
O-39 ; TSN, November 13, 20 12, pp. 32-33; TSN, November 28, 2012, p. 16; See records (Criminal Case 

No. 4673), pp. 278-28 I , Exhibits 0-68 and Exhibits 0-7 1 to 0-74. 
7'I Entitled "AN A crro FURTHER STRENGTHl:N THI: ANTI-DRUG C/\MP/\IGN OFT! IE GOVERNMENT, AMENDING 

FOR THE PURPOSE SECTION 21 OF REPUBLIC ACT NO. 9 165, OTHERWISE KNOWN /\S THE "COMPREHENSIVE 
DANGEROUS DRUGS A CT OF 2002." Approved: July 15, 2014. 

80 People v. Basi/isa, G.R. No. 205 I 50 (Notice), July 15, 2020, citing People v. Cr ispo, G.R. No. 230065, 

M arch 14, 201 8. Republic Act No. 9 165, Section 2 1. 
81 TSN, November 27, 2012, p. 5. 
82 Id. at 36-37. 
80 Id. at 30. 
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[COURT]: You also mentioned that [the] sachet that was recovered from the 
accused that (sic) was marked first before the sachet that was subject of the buy 
bust? 

[MR. RAMIL SOLIVERES]: Yes, your Honor.84 

It is clear from the testimony of Soliveres that there was significant delay 
in the marking and inventory of the item purchased by PO1 Oca from the 
accused-appellant during the buy-bust operation. 

Based on the Police Blotter Book of the Virac Municipality Station, as 
early as September 16, 2012, the authorities received information from a 
concerned citizen that accused-appellant has in his possession an undetermined 
amount shabu. 85 The briefing of the buy-bust team was conducted at 6: 15 p.m. 
of September 18, 2012 and the buy-bust operation took place sometime between 
7:00 p.m. to 8:00 p.m. of the same day. Despite having sufficient time to prepare 
for the buy-bust operation and contact the necessary witnesses, Soliveres 
testified that he was invited to be a witness to the inventory and other operations 
of the police related thereto only around 7 :30 p.m. of September 18, 2012. 
Witness Arcilla a lso testified that she waited for the other witnesses for almost 
45 minutes to one hour.86 Given the foregoing testimonies, the body search of 
the accused-appellant and the subsequent marking and inventory of the item 
subject of the buy-bust operation took place at least 30 minutes to one hour after 
the buy-bust operation. 

The Court noted, in the case of People v. Ramos87 (Ramos) that "police 
officers are ordinarily given sufficient time to x x x prepare for a buy-bust 
operation" and are thus expected to "make the necessary arrangements 
beforehand knowing fu ll well that they would have to strictly comply with the 
set procedure prescribed in Section 21 of RA 9165," to wit: 

rt is well to note that the absence of these required witnesses does not per 
se render the confiscated items inadmissible. However, a justifiable reason for 
such failure or a showing of any genuine and sufficient effort to secure the 
required witnesses under Section 2 1 of RA 9165 must be adduced. In People v. 
Umipang,4 1 the Court held that the prosecution must show that earnest 
efforts were employed in contacting the representatives enumerated under the 
law for ' a sheer statement that representatives were unavailable without so much 
as an explanation on whether serious attempts were employed to look for other 
representatives, given the circumstances is to be regarded as a flimsy 
excuse.' Verily, mere statements of unavailability, absent actual serious attempts 
to contact the required witnesses are unacceptable as justified grounds for non
cornpl iance. These considerations arise from the fact that police officers are 
ordinarily given sufficient time - beginning from the moment they have 
received the information about the activities of the accused until the time of 
his arrest - to prepare for a buy-bust operation and consequently, make 

8~ Id. at 35. 
85 Records (Criminal Case No. 4673), p. 23; records (Criminal Case No. 4674), p. 12. 
86 TSN, November 28, 201 2, pp. 8-9. 
~, People v. Ramos, 826 Phil. 981 (2018). 
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the necessary arrangements beforehand knowing full well that they would 
have to strictly comply with the set procedure prescribed in Section 21 of 
RA 9165. As such, police officers are compelled not only to state reasons for 
their non-compliance, but must in fact, also convince the Court that they 
exerted earnest efforts to comply with the mandated procedure, and that 
under the given circumstances, their actions were reasonable.88 (Emphasis 
supplied; citations omitted) 

In the Ramos case, the Court also held that police officers must state the 
reasons for their non-compliance with Section 21 of RA 9165 and must also 
"convince the Court that they exerted earnest efforts to comply with the 
mandated procedure, and that under the given circumstances, their actions were 
reasonab I e. "89 

The prosecution did not offer any explanation as to why there was delay 
in the marking and inventory of the item that was purchased from the accused
appellant during the buy-bust operation, or any justifiable ground as to non
compliance with Section 21 of RA 9165, which requires the physical inventory 
and photograph of the seized evidence immediately after seizure and 
confiscation of the same. The prosecution also notably did not provide any 
narration or detail as to the handling and safekeeping of the seized item prior to 
marking and inventory of the same. 

Moreover, as noted in the case of People v. Quirimit, 90 the marking of 
seized items need only be done (I) in the presence of the apprehended violator 
and (2) immediately upon confiscation. Since there is no requirement that the 
marking must be done in the presence of witnesses, there was no need for the 
buy-bust team to wait for the an-ival of the witnesses before PO 1 Oca should 
mark the item subject of the buy-bust operation. 

The Court has consistently held that failure of the authorities to 
immediately mark the seized drugs would cast reasonable doubt on the 
authenticity of the corpus delicti .91 Thus, the unexplained delay in the marking 
and inventory of the item that was purchased from the accused-appellant during 
the buy-bust operation casts doubt as to the preservation of the integrity and 
evidentiary value of the same. 

As to the second link pertaining to the turnover of the seized items by the 
apprehending officer to the investigating officer, PO 1 Oca and PO 1 
Posadas did not testify as to the turnover of the seized items to the investigating 
officer at the police station. PO 1 Oca stated in his Affidavit that the item sold 
to him by the accused-appellant was in his custody until it was inventoried and 
subsequently submitted to the Provincial Crime Laboratory Office at Camp 
Francisco Camacho, Virac, Catanduanes around I :35 a.m. of September 19, 

88 Id. at 996-997. 
89 Id. 
90 G.R. No. 193246, June 5, 2013. 
91 People v. Dahil, 750 Phil. 2 12, 232 (2015). Citation omitted. 
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2012.
92 

Interestingly, POl Posadas also stated in his Affidavit that he took 
custody of the items that he confiscated from accused-appellant "from the time 
of the confiscation until the same was inventoried and the non-drug items were 
turned over to the Investigator on the case."93 In the same breath, POl 
Posadas also stated in his Affidavit that he personally submitted the small 
transparent plastic heat sealed sachet containing a white crystalline substance 
to the Provincial Crime Laboratory at around 1 :45 a.m. of September 19, 2012.94 

Neither PO] Oca nor Posadas identified any investigator. 

In the case of People v. Del Rosario, 95 the Court held that the inability of 
the apprehending officer to identify or mention the investigating officer, when 
taken in light of several other lapses in the chain of custody that attend the case, 
raises doubts as to whether the integrity and evidentiary value of the seized 
illegal drugs had been preserved, to wit: 

The second link in the chain of custody is the transfer of the seized drugs 
by the apprehending officer to the investigating officer. The investigating ofiicer 
shall conduct the proper investigation and prepare the necessary documents for 
the proper transfer of the evidence to the police crime laboratory for testing. Thus, 
the investigating officer's possession of the seized drugs must be documented and 
established. 

Here, the name of the investigator was neither identified nor mentioned by 
the prosecution. SPO 1 Naredo failed to specify the person to whom he turned 
over the seized items upon reaching the police station. It was merely stated that 
'the police officers prepared a request for laboratory examination and drug 
testing. ' However, the specific person who handled the seized items for the 
preparation of the required documents was not named in the records. When the 
apprehending officer is unable to identify the investigating officer to whom 
he turned over the seized items, this Court has held that such circumstance, 
when taken in light of the several other lapses in the chain of custody that 
attend the case, raises doubts as to whether the integrity and evidentiary 
value of the seized illegal drugs had been preserved.96 (Emphasis supplied; 
citations omitted) 

PO 1 Oca and PO 1 Posadas clearly stated in their respective testimonies, 
that the seized items were in their custody from the moment the items were 
seized unti l the same were turned over to the Provincial Crime Laboratory 
Office without providing any detail as to how integrity and evidentiary value of 
the seized items were properly preserved. The Requests for Laboratory 
Examination97 and the Criminal Complaint98 were signed by Police Chief 
Inspector Ariel Dadea Benda! but this was not mentioned in the testimonies of 
the prosecution. The prosecution also did not provide any justifiable ground for 

"
2 Records (Criminal Case No. 4673), p. 10; records (Criminal Case No. 4674), p. 9. 

"
3 Id. at 8; id. at 7. 

94 Id. ; id. 
"

5 People v. Del Rosario, G.R. No. 235658, June 22, 2020. 
% Id. 
n Records (Crimina l Case No. 4673), p. 8; records (Criminal Case No. 4674), p. 10. 
98 Id . at 5; Id. at 4. 
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the police officers' non-compliance with the requirement to turn over the seized 
items to the investigating officer. 

As to the third link pertaining to the turnover by the investigating officer 
of the seized items to the Forensic Chemist for laboratory examination, records 
show that PO I Oca and PO l Posadas personally submitted the seized items in 
their custody to PO2 Baitan in the early morning of September 19, 2012.99 PO2 
Baitan then placed each seized item in separate white letter envelopes, sealed 
them with masking tapes, affixed her signature on the masking tapes and on the 
envelopes, as well as the description of the items inside, and then placed the 
envelopes in separate brown envelopes and kept them in a locked steel cabinet 
in the evidence room. 100 At 6:30 a.m. of September 19, 2012, PO2 Bai tan 
retrieved the specimens and then personally handed to Forensic Chemist PCI 
Clemen the specimens, each with the marking "EHB" and signature of PO 1 
Baitan, for examination. 101 

As to the.fourth link pe1iaining to turnover and submission of the marked 
seized items from the forensic chemist to the court, PCI Clemen testified that 
after she examined the specimens, she placed the small heat sealed plastic 
transparent sachets in separate white mailing envelopes and placed her 
markings on a masking tape located on the right side of the envelope. 102 

However, the prosecution did not provide any evidence as to the handling and 
safekeeping of the specimens by the evidence custodian after examination until 
presentation of the same to the court. PCI Clemen simply stated that she 
returned the specimens to POl Baitan "for travel on the following day." 103 

The cases of People v. Catipan, 104 citing Malilin v. People 105 and People 
v. Ano, 106 emphasized that it is the prosecution's duty to present evidence 
establishing each link of the chain of custody, presenting how every person who 
touched the exhibit should "describe how and from whom it was received, 
where it was and what happened to it while in the witness possession, the 
condition in which it was received and the condition in which it was delivered 
to the next link in the chain" as well as the "precautions taken to ensure that 
there had been no change in the condition of the item and that there had been 
no opportunity for someone not in the chain to have possession of the same," to 
wit: 

In Mallil!in v. People, the Court explained that the chain of custody rule 
requires that the admission of an exhibit be preceded by evidence sufficient to 
support a finding that the matter in question is what the proponent claims it to be. 
Ideally, the evidence presented by the prosecution should include testimony 

"'
1 TSN, November 2 1, 20 12, pp. 3-8. 

100 Id. at 6-8 and 12-1 5. 
101 TSN, November 20, 20 12, pp. 5-9. 
102 Id. at 7-9. 
io, Id. at 12. 
104 G.R. No. 252691, June 14, 2021. 
10

~ 576 Phil. 576, 587 (2008). 
t0

6 828 Phil. 439, 453 (2018) 
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about every link in the chain, from the moment the item was picked up to 
the time it was offered into evidence. The prosecution should present 
evidence establishing the chain of custody in such a way that "every person 
who touched the exhibit would describe how and from whom it was received, 
where it was and what happened to it while in the witness possession, the 
condition in which it was received and the condition in which it was 
delivered to the next link in the chain." In addition, these witnesses should 
describe the precautions taken to ensure that there had been no change in 
the condition of the item and that there had been no opportunity for 
someone not in the chain to have possession of the same. 

The utter lack of proof on how the seized shabu was handled after PSI 
Llacuna examined the same until it reached the court for presentation undeniably 
opened the seized item to possible tampering and switching. The integrity and 
identity of this item, therefore, cannot be deemed to have been preserved. 

Absent any testimony on the management, storage, and preservation 
of the illegal drug allegedly seized here after its qualitative examination, the 
fourth link in the chain of custody could not be reasonably established. This 
casts serious doubts on the identity and the integrity of the corpus delicti. 

In People v. Ano, the Court decreed that if the chain of custody procedure 
had not been complied with, or no justifiable reason exists for its non
compliance, then it is the Court's duty to overturn the verdict of 
conviction."107 (Emphasis supplied; citations omitted) 

In the present case, the prosecution did not provide any justifiable ground 
for its non-compliance with the chain of custody rule, as well as the precautions 
adopted by law enforcement to preserve the integrity and evidentiary of the 
seized evidence as it traversed each link in the chain of custody. As emphasized 
by the Court in People v. Besinan, 108 citing People v. Almorfe109 and People v. 
De Guzman, 110 justifiable ground for non-compliance must be proven as a fact 
and the Comi cannot presume what these grounds are or if they even exist, to 
wit: 

Nonetheless, as this Collli has stressed in People v. Almorfe, for the above
saving clause to apply, the prosecution must explain the reasons behind the 
procedural lapses, and that the integrity and evidentiary value of the seized 
evidence had nonetheless been preserved. Also, in People v. De Guzman, it 
was emphasized that the justifiable ground for non-compliance must be 
proven as a fact, because the Court cannot presume what these grounds are 
or that they even exist. 111 (Emphasis supplied; citations omitted) 

In view of such lapses in the chain of custody of the seized items, and 
without any justifiable reason for non-compliance with the chain of custody 
procedure, the prosecution thus failed to prove accused-appellant's guilt beyond 

107 People v. Cati pan, supra note 104. 
108 G.R. No. 251 140, November 23, 2020. 
I()<) 631 Phil. 5 1, 60 (20 I 0). 
110 630 Phil. 637, 649 (20 I 0). 
111 People v. Besinan, supra note I 08. 
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reasonable doubt. The presumption of regularity in the performance of duty 
could not prevail over the stronger presumption of innocence in favor of the 
accused. 11 2 Hence, the Court is constrained to acquit the accused-appellant. 

WHEREFORE, the appeal is hereby GRANTED. The November 2, 2016 
Decision of the Court of Appeals in CA-G.R. CR-HC No. 07632 is 
REVERSED and SET ASIDE. Accused-appellant ROBERT BORJA y 
MENDOZA is ACQUITTED for failure of the prosecution to prove his guilt 
beyond reasonable doubt. He is ordered immediately RELEASED from 
detention, unless he is confined for any other lawful cause. 

Let a copy of this Resolution be furni shed the Director General of the 
Bureau of Corrections, Muntinlupa City, for immediate implementation. 
Furthermore, the Director General is DIRECTED to report to this Court the 
action he has taken w ithin five days from receipt of this Resolution. 

SO ORDERED." 

By authority of the Court: 

PUBLIC ATTORNEY'S OFFICE (reg) 
Special and Appealed Cases Service 
Department of Justice 
PAO-DOJ Agencies Building 
N IA Road corner East Avenue 
Diliman, 1104 Quezon C ity 

OFFICE OF THE SOLICITOR GENERAL (reg) 
134 Amorsolo Street 
1229 Legaspi Village 
Makati C ity 

ROBERT BORJA y MENDOZA (x) 
Accused-Appellant 
c/o The Director 
Bureau of Corrections 
1770 Muntinlupa City 

THE DIRECTOR (x) 
Bureau of Corrections 
I 770 Muntinlupa C ity 

11 " People v. Caw/an, 699 Phil. 603, 621 (201 2). 

(184)URES(a) 

'~~--=~ 
INOTUAZON 

Clerk of Court ~s-f><, 
26 MAY 2uLL 

HON. PRES!DrNG JUDGE (reg) 
Regional Trial Court, Branch 43 
Virac, 4800 Catanduanes 
(Crim. Case Nos. 4673 & 4674) 

JU DGMENT DIVJSION (x) 
Supreme Court, Mani la 

PUBLIC INFORMATION OFFICE (x) 
LIBRARY SERVICES (x) 
[For uploading pursuant to A.M. No. 12-7-SC] 

OFFICE OF THE C HIEF ATTORNEY (x) 
OFFICE OF THE REPORTER (x) 
PHILIPPrNE JUDIC IAL ACADEMY (x) 
Supreme Court, Manila 

COURT OF APPEALS (x) 
Ma. Orosa Street 
Erm ita, 1000 Manila 
CA-G.R. C R-HC No. 07632 

Please notify the Court of a11y clumge i11 _your address. 

GR23 I 3 13. 02/ 14/2022( 184)URES(a) 


